## **Wayne County Pioneer # 122**

Henry Caldwell (1775-1849)

Henry Caldwell was born about 1775. He came with his family of four sons and one daughter most likely around 1815. Henry Caldwell was reported as one of the early members of the Associates Presbyterian/Secedor Church in Salt Creek Township, Wayne County, Ohio.

Henry Caldwell purchased 160 acres on the 22 April 1815 in southwest quarter section 8 in Salt Creek Township, Wayne County, Ohio. He was recorded in the Wayne County Quadrennial Census of 1819 and 1823. He was also recorded in the US 1820 Census. In the 1820 census it was recorded as Killwell instead of Caldwell. He was recorded in the Wayne County 1826 Tax List.

Henry died 17 March 1849. His Will # C 9 in Volume 2 p.37- 88 names the sons; Samuel, John, David and Robert and one daughter Jane Little (John) and residence land in southwest section 8 in Salt Creek Township, Wayne County, Ohio. In the will he describes the dividing of the land to his sons. Burial was at the Old Associates/ Pine Hill Cemetery, Fredericksburg, Ohio. (Burial book p 569)

The surname has been found as Colwell, Caldwell, Killwell.

Henry Caldwell was entered in the Wayne County Pioneers in 2006.

Henry Caldwell about (1775-1849) married (unknown wife) Jane Caldwell (1790-1866) married John Little Francis Little/ Lytle (1820-1892) married Elizabeth Taylor Ezra W Lytle (1844-1934) married Mary Agnes Furniss Warren Carl Lytle (1895-1978) married Doris Mae Parcell Elizabeth (Betty) L. Lytle married Richard Hahn